
                 NOTICE

                OF

                  MEETING

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2019

At 6.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI (CHAIR), 
LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND SIMON WERNER 

COUNCILLORS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 14/10/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff. Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to
transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope.
The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio
recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of
public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you
are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you
have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at
the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019.
 

To 
Follow

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To review the financial update report considered by Cabinet on 26th 
September 2019.
 

7 - 28

5.  CIPFA REVIEW

To consider the report.
 

29 - 38

6.  PEER REVIEW

To consider the report.
 

39 - 48

7.  MODERN WORKPLACE

To review the report due to be considered by Council on 23rd October 2019.
 

To 
Follow

8.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year.

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan.
 

49 - 50

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1




This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the m
[...]
 financial update report detailing the forecast outturn
for 2019-20.

2. Cllr Jones has requested that the report be considered by the Corporate
Services O&S Panel.

3. Attached is the September 2019 Cabinet report.

7

Agenda Item 4



Report Title: Financial Update
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for
Finance and Ascot

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 26 September 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Robert Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head

of Finance.
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and endorses the actions
proposed:

i) The council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 and the mitigations
proposed

ii) The virements between corporate and service directorate budgets.

iii) The projected spend on the capital programme

iv) The projected cash-balances for the remainder of the financial year

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Cabinet are required to note the council’s financial position.

REPORT SUMMARY

1 This report sets out the Council’s forecast outturn for 2019-20 based on spending
and commitments at the end of July 2019, month four of the financial year. An in-
year overspend of £4,179,000 is projected, significantly higher than the £451,000
reported after three months of the financial year in August 2019.

2 The main reasons for the increased variances relate to overspends in children’s
Services, £1,421,000, Adults Social Care, £1,430,000, both relating to increases
in demand and savings slippage and reduced parking income of £490,000. The
projected overspends in children’s and adult services are mirrored to some extent
with the picture nationally and the need for sustainable funding regimes for these
services is recognised by Government.

3 If the service pressures are not addressed in 2019/20 they will continue into future
years and will have an impact on the Council’s medium term financial planning
assumptions, requiring further savings to be identified and delivered.

4 The council’s net budget is £92,773,000. If the overspend is not reduced general
fund reserves would reduce to £6,029,000, marginally above the minimum level
set at Council of £5,810,000 (6.26% of net budget) in February 2019. Any
reduction below the minimum level of reserves would need to be replenished in
future years.

8



3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Table 1: Key implications

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date of
delivery

General Fund
Reserves
Achieved

<£5,810,000 £5,810,000
to
£6,000,000

£6,000,001
to
£16,900,000

> 16,900,000 31 May
2020

3.1. Given the projected overspend, officers will be identifying further mitigations to reduce
the overspend.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Council projected outturn 2019/20

4.1. The Council is projecting an over-spend of £4,179,000 on service budgets at the end
of the financial year as set out in the table below:

Table 2: Outturn position
Directorate Net budget Projected

Variance
£000 £000

Managing Director
Adult Social Care 34,035 1,430
Childrens Services 21,980 1,421
Commissioning – Communities 12,348 685
Net cost of MD other services 6,575 227
Sub-Total 74,938 3,763
Executive Director – Communities 7,260 435
Executive Director – Place 121 (19)
Total Service Expenditure 82,319 4,179
Non service expenditure 12,116 0
Total 94,435 4,179

4.2. Managing Director’s Directorate Projected Variance £3,763,000 overspend

4.3. The Managing Director’s Directorate includes a significant number of demand led
services, notably adult social care, children’s services and parking. Increasing
demand and rising costs associated with both adult and children’s services are also
being reported by authorities across the country and the need for sustainable funding
regimes, particularly for adult social care, has been recognised by Government for
some time.

Adult Social Care £1,430,000 overspend.

4.4. Adult social care services are delivered to residents through Optalis, a jointly owned
company with Wokingham Borough Council. There are currently just over 2,000
people receiving services in the borough: 1,600 older people and those with physical

9



disabilities, 320 people with learning disabilities and difficulties and 250 people with
mental health challenges. Whilst the number of older people being supported has
stayed broadly similar over the last year, the cost of placements and the associated
complexity of need because people are living longer is creating pressure on the
budget. For people with learning disabilities and difficulties and those with mental
health challenges, the increasing cost of placements is predominantly due to the lack
of suitable accommodation within the borough leading to costly spot placements.

4.5. The main areas of pressure – domiciliary care and placements – have already been
recognised with associated recovery plans in place since July. There is evidence,
particularly for domiciliary care, that the action is having an impact with costs levelling
off. The recovery plan includes providing more support from Occupational
Therapists, increasing the use of equipment to enable people to be more
independent, ensuring that all people who have the potential to become more
independent receive a reablement service and commissioning a meals on wheels
service.

4.6. Work continues with Optalis to address all areas predicting an overspend, particularly
in placements. The focus is on tighter management controls and reviews, with
monthly progress updates through the contract management meeting. This will also
determine what impact there will be in 2020/21. The severity and urgency of the
position has been highlighted to the Optalis Board, and is now an agenda item at
every board meeting.

4.7. The forecast overspend on adult social care is £1,430,000, due to the following
factors:

Provision of adult social care £1,265,000

 An increase in the number of placements for adults with 
[...]
n September and October 2019.

5. CIPFA will produce a final report after their work has been completed.

29

Agenda Item 5



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the
CIPFA report

2. APPENDICES

2.1 This report is supported by appendix A:

 CIPFA Review of Financial Governance

30



 

 

 

 

 

 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead 

 
Review of Financial Governance 
 

Member Summary  
 

  
July 2019 

 

 

 

  

Contact details 

 

In the first instance please direct all enquiries to: 

John O’Halloran, Director Business Advisory and Consultancy – CIPFA 

020 7543 5600 / john.o'halloran@cipfa.org 

31

mailto:alan.edwards@cipfa.org


 

2 
 

Contents 

 
1. Introduction  3  

 
2. Conclusions    4 

 
3. Recommendations   6 

 

Appendix A – Key Officers and Members Interviewed   7 

  

32



 

3 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1. CIPFA were asked by the Managing Director and s151 Officer to review the 

governance, approval and management processes in relation to a £350k 
capital scheme (Clewer and Dedworth Neighbourhood Improvements) 

approved in the 2018/19 budget. 
 
1.2. The Managing Director was concerned that the scheme did not appear to 

meet the Council’s overall objectives, that it didn’t go through a proper 
prioritisation process, no business case or plan had been produced as to 

what the scheme would deliver, or a plan of how it would be managed prior 
to approving the spend.   

 
1.3. This issues raised highlighted further concerns about financial monitoring in 

the Council, as well as the effectiveness of financial governance and the role 

of the finance function in overseeing the financial governance of the Council. 
 

1.4. This report, as well as looking at the processes around the Clewer and 
Dedworth scheme gives an overview of the Council’s financial monitoring 
processes, governance and the role of finance in comparison to statutory 

and recommended practice. 
 

  

33



 

4 
 

2. Conclusions  
 
2.1. Through the course of our work examining the Clewer and Dedworth 

scheme, CIPFA has identified a number of wider financial and governance 
issues.  We believe the Council needs to address these issues urgently in 

order to demonstrate that it is managing its finances in a legal, 
transparent, professional and competent way.   
 

2.2. In summary they include: 
 

 The 2018/19 and 2019/20 budget reports did not include a statement 
on the robustness of estimates and level of reserves and therefore they 

did not comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 

 The Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) process is limited and does 
not link to, or reflect the corporate plan in a way that it should in order 

to reflect best practice.  Potential savings of £4.2m are required in 
2020/21 based on current assumptions but no explanation is given of 

how these will be achieved or the plan to deliver them 

 The level of reserves held by the Council are low compared to other 
unitary authorities and represent a risk to ongoing sustainability if 

unforeseen events occur 

 The budget monitoring reports to Members for revenue spend were 

inadequate in 2018/19 because they did not identify £8m of known 
service overspends until the end of November 2018 

 The Treasury Management Strategy does not comply with the Code of 

Practice and is inadequate as it does not set out the Council’s borrowing 
intentions and risks clearly 

 The spreadsheet that estimates the cost of debt charges in the MTFP has 
an error in it that could lead to a £700k budget shortfall in 2020/21 

 The Council’s Capital Strategy is not compliant with CIPFA’s Prudential 

code and the budget report does not reference affordability in relation 
to its capital plans, a requirement of the 2003 Local Government Act 

 The £48k of spending charged to the Clewer and Dedworth 
Neighbourhoods Capital Improvement scheme appears to be Ultra Vires 

 The a
[...]
 Follow Up visit does not explore in the same depth as a full peer review it is
not usual to prepare an action plan in the same way as was done for the full
review. The themes discussed should be borne in mind when developing and
designing future actions.

2.4In this case management action had already started to address some of the
issues identified by the peers in particular with the management restructuring just

REPORT SUMMARY

The Local Government Association (LGA) under took a peer review of the Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) in September 2017. On 10-11 June
2019 the same team visited to assess progress.

The team found positive progress in relation to the original findings of the Peer
Review and offered further comments. The team particularly highlighted a
perceived lack of robustness in our finance management and position amongst
other themes.

39

Agenda Item 6



completed, the engagement with CIPFA to assist the Council in better planning
and management of finances, work on the Borough Local Plan, proposals for
master-planning both Windsor and Maidenhead, a organisational development
project to re-establish organisational values and behaviours and work to grow
capacity around mobility, sustainability and economic development.

3. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1There are no legal implications arising from this report. The report is the advice of
the LGA from the peer team. It is entirely the decision of the organisation how
much we engage with or change because of this advice.

4. POTENTIAL IMPACTS

4.1Equalities None arising from this report.

4.2Climate change/sustainability None arising from this report.

4.3Data Protection/GDPR None arising from this report

5. CONSULTATION

5.1The report has been published on the Council's website and all staff and
Members received a copy at that time.

6. APPENDICES

6.1This report is supported by one appendix which is the LGA Peer Review Follow
Up Report.

40



 

 

    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
our partners. 

 
Having implemented the three key recommendations actively promote, to all parties a 
single vision for the borough – bringing together your ambitions for people and for place.  
 
The purpose of the follow up visit on 10-11 June 2019 was to help the Council take stock 
of progress made against the recommendations identified in September 2017.  This 
report provides a written summary of the key observations made by the peer team during 
their visit to the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead.   
 
The principles of peer challenge 
 
Peer challenges are improvement-focussed and tailored to meet individual councils’ 
needs.  They are designed to complement and add value to a council’s own performance 
and improvement focus.  The peer team used their experience and knowledge of local 
government to reflect on the information presented to them by people they met, things 
they saw and material that they read.  The process is not designed to provide a technical 
assessment or due diligence on specific proposals. Neither is it intended to provide 
prescriptive recommendations.  The peer challenge process provides feedback, 
observations and insights from experienced practitioners that will help validate, reality 
check and further develop the Council’s current plans, proposals and evolving thinking 
about the future. 
 
 
 

42

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

2 

Scope and focus 
 
The peer team were asked to consider the progress made since September 2017 and 
provide observations about whether the Council is still on track to deliver its ambitions.  In 
doing so peers considered the recommendations identified by the original peer challenge 
and the three key recommendations made at that time. Alongside these, recommendations 
included: 
 

 Undertake a full Constitutional review and update the Co
[...]
e planning. The Council should be leading 
discussions with Achieving for Children and Optalis on issues such as transitions 
services, all age learning disabilities and demand management 

 This clearer vision and collaborative plan should be consistently communicated by 
members and senior officers 

 The Council should build on the refreshed culture to move from a culture of finding 
efficiencies to one of change for transformation 

 
In everything the Council does over the coming years there are four key principles the peer 
team recommends the Council should put at the heart of its culture: 

People – Place – Change - Transform 

 

3. Next steps  
 
We appreciate the Council will want to reflect on these findings and suggestions with the 
senior managerial and political leadership in order to determine how the organisation 
wishes to take things forward.  
 
As part of the peer review/challenge process, there is an offer of further activity to support 
this. The Local Government Association (LGA) is well placed to provide additional support, 
advice and guidance on a number of the areas for development and improvement and we 
would be happy to discuss this. Mona Sehgal is the main contact between your authority 
and the LGA.  Her contact details are: Tel. 07795 291006 and Email. 
Mona.sehgal@local.gov.uk. 
 
In the meantime we are keen to continue the relationship we have formed with the Council 
throughout the peer challenge. We will endeavour to provide additional information and 
signposting about the issues we have raised in this report to help inform ongoing 
consideration.  
 
Clare Hudson 
 
On behalf of the peer team 
 

47

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



WORK PROGRAMME - CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

DIRECTORS  Duncan Sharkey (Managing Director)
 Russell O’Keefe (Executive Director)
 Andy Jeffs (Executive Director) 

LINK OFFICERS & HEADS 
OF SERVICES 

 Elaine Browne, (Head of La

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Leo Walters (Vice-
Chair, in the Chair) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors David Hilton, Jon Davey, Ewan Larcombe and Mandy 
Brar

Officers: Mark Beeley, David Cook, Nikki Craig, Andy Jeffs, Duncan Sharkey, Ruth 
Watkins, Peter Robinson and Terry Neaves

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Targowski, Councillor Haseler attended 
as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 
2019 were approved as a true and accurate record. 

CIPFA REVIEW 

ACTION – The Chairman amended the agenda by bringing item 5: CIPFA Review, to the 
top of the list of items considered by the Panel.

Councillor Hilton introduced the report and explained that when he became the Lead Member 
for Finance, he raised concerns about financial monitoring, and as a result agreed with the 
Managing Director to invite CIPFA to conduct an internal review. The report was 
commissioned by both the administration and the Managing Director.

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director, said that there were concerns about financial 
governance and that CIPFA were asked to focus on one capital project but other wider 
concerns were found.

Peter Robinson, from CIPFA, explained that CIPFA aimed to promote good financial practise 
in the public sector. The report set out the initial snapshot findings from an independent six 
day piece of work carried out by CIPFA approximately twelve weeks ago. Following this, work 
continued examining the overall arrangements for financial governance within the authority. 
The work was still ongoing and therefore a final report would not be completed and published 
until the end of the financial year. While some issues had been identified, these could change 
as the report enters its second phase. However, Peter Robinson said that he believed 
improvements were already being made.

The Panel were informed that financial monitoring was the responsibility of everyone within 
the Council and that an appropriate level of reserves should be set to manage the authorities 
risks.



Peter Robinson explained that medium term financial plan informed the level at which council 
tax was set and the long term financial planning of the authority. There was usually a five year 
plan in place and further work would be carried out in this area.

RBWM’s financial monitoring report said that reserves were deemed to be adequate, but it 
was noted that compared to other unitary authorities they were low. In 2018, Wokingham 
Borough Council had around £82 million worth of reserves, while for RBWM the level was 
under £10 million. This therefore meant that RBWM was more susceptible to financial shocks. 

There were a few issues with the Treasury Management Strategy, as it did not comply with the 
Code of Practise and was inadequate as it did not set out the Council’s borrowing intentions 
and risks clearly.

In regards to capital monitoring, CIPFA had highlighted that no slippages were reported during 
the year but by the end of the year it was reported £23 million worth of slippage had occurred, 
which was a significant amount. Working with the Lead Member they were looking at 
introducing quarterly capital monitoring reports.

Peter Robinson reiterated that CIPFA had been asked to look at a capital project in Dedworth 
and that the findings were Ultra Vires. There was no suggestion that a criminal offence had 
been committed but good governance had not been adhered to. That said, the works carried 
out were appropriate and provided benefit to residents.

The Chairman asked for clarification of the term used Ultra Vires. He was informed that it 
effectively meant to not have authority, so while the action was not illegal, it did mean that 
some decisions had been made by officers beyond the powers of their position.

Councillor Davey questioned that accountability of borrowing and the large increases month 
by month on capital spend, and whether ex-councillors were accountable.

In response, the Managing Director explained that once the CIPFA report had been completed 
it would be brought before the scrutiny panel. There were no implications at this stage that 
money had been wasted or that RBWM had spent money on things it could not afford, it was 
about visibility and reporting mechanisms.

Councillor Jones highlighted that she had previously raised concerns with the medium term 
financial plan at previous scrutiny meetings but none of her concerns had been addressed. 
She had asked for financial information from the previous Lead Member but this request had 
been refused. The lack of transparency was a major issue.

The Chairman responded by saying that there had been historical issues but there was now a 
new Lead Member for Finance and administration who was working at improving 
transparency.

Councillor Hilton said that before CIPFA were asked to carry out the review he had raised 
concerns about the need for a budget strategy and improved MTFP. In order to manage the 
council’s finances and continue to protect the most vulnerable in the community, long term 
planning was essential.

Councillor Werner highlighted that it was important that finances were the responsibility of all 
councillors and that we should be looking to the past to correct mistakes for the future. He told 
members that he had asked Councillor Hilton about a £4 million overspend, but had not been 
told whether it would be recurring. Councillor Werner asked Peter Robinson what information 
should be open for the public and opposition councillors to view.

Peter Robinson agreed that there should be a certain level of transparency and openness 
about financial reporting but not all draft reports should be available because not all 
information would be correct at the initial stages. 



This was echoed by the Managing Director, who explained that officers would give members 
all the appropriate information to do their jobs. He agreed with Peter Robinson in regard to the 
availability of drafts and the appropriate time of making the correct information available.

Councillor Werner asked if the Desborough project was a one-off incident or if had been 
repeated. The Panel were informed that CIPFA were not looking at all historical projects but at 
future reporting mechanisms. 

Councillor Sharpe commented that it was clear there was room for improvement in the 
process and that the Lead Member for Finance was addressing the issues raised. There was 
a national increasing demand on adult social care and children care and this was something to 
be aware of when looking at financial management.

Councillor Jones pointed out that in the 2015 budget, she warned of an increase in the cost of 
adult and child social care but the budget in these areas was reduced. She said that 
opposition councillors had been previously refused information and asked for reassure that it 
would not happen again. 

Councillor Hilton clarified that in this year’s budget, there had been an increase of £3 million 
put towards adult and child social care. He further explained that there needed to be 
guidelines on the release of financial information prior to the financial update report going to 
Cabinet and during the budget build.

Councillor Larcombe asked about £125,000 worth of expenditure on the Raysbury Drain, he 
had asked this before and would continue to ask until he received an adequate answer. He 
would be asking the question again at full council.

Councillor Davey argued that all councillors should be given access to the council’s financial 
information.

Perter Robinson reiterated that was not always appropriate to publish draft information and 
work in progress. However, from a scrutiny perspective all councillors should be aware of what 
was being budgeted and transparency was being improved. 

Councillor Werner understood the point about reports being in draft, and argued the point that 
the responsibility was with all councillors, both the administration and the opposition. He asked 
Councillor Hilton if he would be willing to work with the opposition.

In response, Councillor Hilton said that changes would be made to the financial update report 
to make the information easier to understand and this was one of the drivers in asking CIPFA 
to come to the authority.

The Managing Director concluded by explaining that officers would give councillors good 
quality information so that they could make informed decisions. He highlighted that good 
governance comes about when it is on a non-adversarial basis.

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY; That the Panel noted the CIFA report.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the Financial Update report that had been 
considered by Cabinet in September 2019 and had been brought to the Panel at the request 
of members. 

Councillor Jones asked about the £5.68 million in reserves and whether this would be enough 
or should be reviewed. 



The Lead Member for Finance responded that the level of reserves had been stable over the 
past few years. However, they needed to be reviewed so that they could support risks in the 
revenue budget and also fund schemes which would generate revenue or improve efficiency.

Peter Robinson added that most councils have a general fund reserve, but this was held to 
mitigate risks and financial shocks. Areas such as redundancy reserve should be held 
separately. The interim S151 officer said that it was important RBWM understood its financial 
risks and only then could the level of reserve be realised.

Councillor Werner argued that there was complacency across the council and that there 
should be a warning to RBWM that the problems need to be taken seriously or there is a risk 
of bankruptcy such as seen at Northampton County Council, especially with regard to a £4 
million recurring overspend figure. Peter Robinson responded that due to his work with CIPFA 
he had worked with Northampton County Council and that RBWM were a long way from their 
position and thus comparisons were unfounded.

He explained that it was all about knowing and reacting to issues, whilst more reserves would 
make this easier for the authority to be more resilient.

Councillor Jones raised concerns about the number of undeliverable savings and incomes that 
had previously been reported and the lack of detail, she asked for reassurance that the saving 
targets for next year’s budget would be achievable. 

The interim S151 officer informed the Panel that the savings targets would be reviewed. He 
explained that there was a base line forecast, but there were optimistic and pessimistic 
variables that had to be considered.

The Managing Director informed members that there would be a commissioned piece of work 
to look at adults and children spend and appropriate forecast models. 

Councillor Werner queried the capital programme and its £189 million projected spend, he 
asked if this would be reduced. The Panel were informed there was planned expenditure on 
infrastructure, the Braywick Leisure Centre and regeneration in Maidenhead but the debt was 
expected to fall.

Councillor Jones commented that it would good for scrutiny to see the cash flow forecast. The 
Managing Director confirmed that it would be part of financial reporting.
 
The Panel noted the report.

PEER REVIEW 

The Managing Director introduced the report regarding the progress made since the Local 
Government Association (LGA) peer review.

The Panel were informed that the Local Government Association undertook a peer review of 
RBWM in September 2017. On 10-11 June 2019 the same team visited to assess progress. 
The team found positive progress in relation to the original findings and offered further 
comments contained within the report.

Councillor Jones commented on how the report had highlighted the need for more robust 
scrunity but this had not materialised, there needed to be more robust scrutiny, task and finish 
groups and challenge to the executive.

The Lead Member who held responsibility for Governance responded that she would be 
undertaking a review of the scrutiny function following the changes to Panel structures in May 



2019 as a result of the constitutional review. The review would be in conjunction with Karen 
Shepherd, Head of Governance. Councillor Jones asked if opposition members could be 
invited to take part in this review.

The Panel noted the positive progress contained within the report, Councillors Jones and 
Werner felt that scrutiny had not made positive progress.

MODERN WORKPLACE 

The Executive Director, Andy Jeffs, introduced the Modern Workplace report and explained 
that he had addressed some of the points raised when the item was considered at council.

The project would cost RBWM £405,000 as the current PC equipment was at the end of its life 
span and needed to be replaced. Subject to approval, a contract would be awarded by 31st 
March 2020 and there would be a number of benefits that would be significant and make a 
real difference in the working environment. The recent pilot scheme highlighted the following 
issues:

 At least 16 GB of RAM was needed, as the programmes and applications that RBWM 
uses would not be able to run smoothly on 8 GB

 The laptop resolution was not HD and therefore a higher resolution would be needed
 Docking stations at each desk to allow direct network access rather than via Wi-Fi
 More devices (originally it had been assumed that 100 devices could be re-used)
 The addition of 67 Optalis staff
 An increase in basic costs of 30% due to Brexit

Issues that had been raised at full council included:
 £405,000 being an overspend and a significant cost to RBWM
 Issues with the 10 year borrowing term being longer than the new devices life span
 The insufficient memory and the extra cost that this may incur
 That the plan did not provide an answer to RBWMs needs

The Director informed members that he had viewed work undertaken by a number of other 
Berkshire councils and was confident that it was the best way for RBWM to move forward and 
modernise its IT equipment. He also explained that the Microsoft Enterprise Licence would be 
up for renewal next year, and currently the renewal would cost £900,000 more over the next 3 
years.

Councillor Hilton commented that he would often see staff unable to get into the system in the 
morning and that a significant amount of working time was wasted. 

Councillor Sharpe said that it was essential and needed to ensure that staff can work properly. 
The Microsoft Licence was expiring anyway and while the project was a lot of money, it would 
be better in the long term.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Work Programme for future meetings of the Panel.

Councillor Jones raised concerns that the Task and Finish group on Highways contract 
outsourcing had not yet started.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


